

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DCCC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-2935

(Expedited Hearing Requested)

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. FECA’s rules and regulations establish that coordinated efforts between campaigns and parties to air television ads are subject to contribution and coordinated party expenditure limits.	4
B. Republicans are spending tens of millions of dollars on coordinated television advertisements without regard to contribution limits.	7
C. The FEC fails to issue an advisory opinion condemning JFC-advertising or, alternatively, granting safe harbor protection.	14
D. If JFC-advertising is legal, Plaintiff wishes to engage in it, but it is chilled from doing so by the prospect of enforcement by the FEC and the DOJ.	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits.	19
A. Plaintiff is likely to show that the FEC has failed to give effect to the coordinated expenditure law in violation of the APA.	20
B. Plaintiff has standing.	23
II. The equitable factors weigh in favor of granting relief.	27
A. DCCC will suffer irreparable harm absent relief.	27
B. The public interest and balance of equities tip in Plaintiff’s favor.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....	26
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	26
<i>*FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	21
<i>*Hisp. Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012)	20, 23, 25
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	28

<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20
* <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	22
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2024 WL 1773197 (D.D.C. April 12, 2024).....	29
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Nat. L. Party of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	24
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28
<i>Pursuing Am. Greatness v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19, 28
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021).....	29, 30
* <i>Ready for Ron v. FEC</i> , No. CV 22-3282-RDM, 2023 WL 3539633 (D.D.C. May 17, 2023).....	14, 15, 20, 23, 25
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	19, 23, 27
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14)14

52 U.S.C. § 301014

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(3)(A)(ii)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....26, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)14

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....14, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(1).....14

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(2).....14, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)3, 14, 18, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30108(d)14

52 U.S.C. § 30108(d)14

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....19, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)19

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....17

*52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)2–5, 7, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d)5

52 U.S.C. § 30116(f).....5

11 C.F.R. § 100.14

11 C.F.R. § 102.1715, 17, 22

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(a).....6

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(b)6, 7

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c).....6, 7, 9, 15, 17, 22

11 C.F.R. § 109.33(a).....5

11 C.F.R. § 109.375

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a).....6
11 C.F.R. § 109.37(b)6
11 C.F.R. § 112.116
11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a).....15
89 Fed. Reg. 5534 (July 29, 2024).....5

Other Authorities

FEC, AO 2024-13, <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2024-13/>18
FEC, Open Meeting, October 10, 2024, at 44:58-45:10, available at
<https://youtu.be/UG0Gj4TnFAY?t=2688>18
Senate Republicans To Save Millions of Dollars on Ads—Thanks to FEC, Politico
(Oct. 10, 2024), <https://www.politico.com/news/2024/10/10/fec-joint-fundraising-committee-ads-00183356>8
